
vervolgens tot aan de 5-ml-markering vullen. De cuvette aan de
buitenkant afdrogen.

2. Telkens 5 druppels reageermiddel 1 en 2 toevoegen.
3. De cuvette ronddraaien, tot de vloeistof goed is verdeeld.
4. Na 5 minuten de kleuren vergelijken: Plaats de cuvette daartoe op de

schaal en kijk er bij daglicht, zonder directe inval van het zonlicht,
vanaf de bovenkant in.

5. Reiniging: Voor en na elke test moet de cuvette grondig met leiding-
water worden gereinigd.

Na het gebruik flessen met reageermiddel meteen goed sluiten.
Afsluitdoppen niet verwisselen. Bewaren bij kamertemperatuur en be -
schermd tegen licht. sera kwaliteitsproducten en advies zijn verkrijg-
baar bij de gespecialiseerde handel.

NL  Gebruikersinformatie
Nitriet ontstaat in het aquarium en de vijver als tussenproduct bij de
afbraak van de uitwerpselen van de vissen. Een te hoog nitrietgehalte
vormt een bedreiging voor de vissen. Nitriet ontstaat uit ammonium en
wordt door de bacteriën in een werkend resp. met sera bio nitrivec
geënt filter tot nitraat afgebroken. Daarom moet naast het nitrietge-
halte ook het ammonium- en nitraatgehalte regelmatig met de sera
ammo nium/ammoniak-Test en de sera nitraat-Test worden gecon-
troleerd. Wij adviseren om bij het verversen van het water sera aquatan
en sera bio nitrivec te gebruiken in het zoetwateraquarium, sera
aquatan en sera marin bio reefclear in het zeewateraquarium en sera
KOI PROTECT en sera pond bio nitrivec in de vijver.
Gebruiksaanwijzing: Reageermiddelen voor gebruik goed schudden!
1. De cuvette verschillende keren met het te testen water spoelen, en

2. Aggiungere rispettivamente 5 gocce del reagente 1 e del reagente 2.
3. Agitare la provetta fino a quando il liquido è miscelato uniforme-

mente.
4. Dopo 5 minuti confrontare i colori: posizionare la provetta sulla scala

cromatica e guardare dall’alto alla luce del giorno ma non sotto la
luce diretta del sole.

5. Pulizia: prima e dopo ogni misurazione la provetta deve essere lavata
accuratamente con acqua del rubinetto.

Dopo l’utilizzo è importante richiudere i flaconcini accuratamente,
facendo attenzione a non scambiarne i tappini. Conservare a tempera -
tura ambiente e al buio. I prodotti di qualità della SERA ed informazioni
competenti si trovano nei negozi specializzati.
Importato da: SERA Italia s.r.l., Via Gamberini 110
40018 San Pietro in Casale (BO) • Tel. 0 51 / 6 66 13 33

I  Informazioni per l’uso
I nitriti si formano nell’acquario e nel laghetto come prodotto interme-
dio durante la decomposizione degli escrementi dei pesci. Un contenu-
to di nitriti troppo alto è pericoloso per i pesci. I nitriti derivano dall’
ammonio e vengono trasformati in nitrati dai batteri nel filtro attivato
con il SERA bio nitrivec. Per questo è importante controllare regolar-
mente, oltre al contenuto di nitriti, anche il contenuto di ammonio e di
nitrati con il SERA ammonium/ammoniak-Test e con il SERA nitrat-Test.
Ai cambi dell’acqua consigliamo di utillizzare SERA aquatan e SERA bio
nitrivec nell’acquario d’acqua dolce, SERA aquatan e SERA marin bio
reefclear nell’acquario marino e SERA KOI PROTECT e SERA pond bio
nitrivec nel laghetto. 
Istruzioni per l’uso: agitare bene i reagenti prima di utilizzarli!
1. Sciacquare più volte la provetta con l’acqua da misurare e poi riem-

pirla fino all’indicazione dei 5 ml. Asciugare l’esterno della provetta.

continuación llénela hasta la marca de 5 ml. Seque la cubeta por la
parte exterior.

2. Añada 5 gotas del reactivo 1 y 5 gotas del reactivo 2.
3. Agite la cubeta ligeramente hasta que el líquido esté bien repartido.
4. Al cabo de 5 minutos compare los colores. Para ello, coloque la cube-

ta sobre la escala y observe desde arriba con luz diurna natural y sin
luz solar directa.

5. Limpieza: Antes y después de cada test debe limpiar la cubeta a fondo
con agua del grifo.

Después de utilizar los frascos de reactivos, tápelos otra vez enseguida
sin intercambiar las tapas. Conservar a temperatura ambiente y prote-
gido de la luz. Los productos de alta calidad SERA y un asesoramiento
apropiado podrá encontrarlos en establecimientos especiali zados.

E  Información para el usuario
El nitrito aparece en el acuario y en el estanque de jardín como produc-
to intermedio de la descomposición de las excreciones de los peces.
Una proporción demasiado elevada de nitrito resulta peligrosa para los
peces. El nitrito se forma a partir del amonio, y las bacterias de un filtro
con un buen funcionamiento o vacunado con SERA bio nitrivec lo con-
vierten en nitrato. Por este motivo, aparte de la proporción de nitrito,
también se debería comprobar regularmente la cantidad de amonio y
nitrato con el SERA test de amonio/amoníaco y el SERA test de nitrato.
Al realizar los cambios de agua recomendamos aplicar SERA aquatan y
SERA bio nitrivec en el acuario de agua dulce, SERA aquatan y SERA
marin bio reefclear en el acuario de agua salada y SERA KOI PROTECT y
SERA pond bio nitrivec en el estanque de jardín.
Instrucciones de uso: ¡Agite bien los reactivos antes de usarlos!
1. Aclare la cubeta varias veces con el agua que desee comprobar y a

1. Enxagúe várias vezes a proveta com a água que vai controlar, depois
encha a mesma até à marca de 5 ml. Seque a proveta por fora.

2. Adicione 5 gotas do reagente 1 e 5 gotas do reagente 2, respectiva-
mente.

3. Agite a proveta, até que o líquido esteja bem distribuído.
4. Após 5 minutos compare as cores: Para isso coloque a proveta na

escala e observe-a de cima à luz do dia, sem radiação solar directa.
5. Limpeza: A proveta deve ser limpa a fundo com água da torneira,

antes e depois de cada teste.
Feche os reagentes logo após o uso, sem trocar as tampas. Guardar à
temperatura ambiente e longe da luz. Produtos de qualidade SERA e
informações úteis, podem ser obtidos nas lojas da especialidade.

P  Instruções para utilização
O nitrito forma-se no aquário e no lago de jardim como produto inter-
mediário na decomposição dos excrementos dos peixes. Um teor
demasiado alto de nitrito representa um perigo para os peixes. O nitri-
to forma-se a partir do amónio e é decomposto em nitrato pelas bac-
térias, no filtro em funcionamento ou activado com SERA bio nitrivec.
Por isso, para além de medir o teor de nitrito, também deveria medir
regularmente os teores de amónio e nitrato com o SERA teste de
amónio/amónia e o SERA teste de nitratos. Ao fazer uma mudança de
água, recomendamos a aplicação de SERA aquatan e SERA bio nitrivec
no aquário de água doce, SERA aquatan e SERA marin bio reefclear no
aquário de água salgada e SERA KOI PROTECT e SERA pond bio nitrivec
no lago de jardim.
Instruções para utilização: Agite bem os reagentes antes de usar!

jusqu’au repère 5 ml. Essuyer l’extérieur de l’éprouvette.
2. Ajouter respectivement 5 gouttes de réactifs 1 et 2.
3. Agiter l’éprouvette jusqu’à ce que le liquide soit bien réparti.
4. Au bout de 5 minutes comparer les couleurs : pour cela, placer

l’éprouvette sur l’échelle et regarder à l’intérieur, par le haut, à la
lumière du jour, sans rayonnement direct du soleil.

5. Nettoyage : Nettoyer soigneusement l’éprouvette avec de l’eau du
robinet avant et après chaque test.

Après utilisation, refermez bien immédiatement le flacon de réactif en
veillant à ne pas intervertir les bouchons. Conserver à température
ambiante et à l’abri de la lumière. Les produits de qualité SERA et con-
seils sont disponibles chez votre revendeur spécialisé.
Distributeur : SERA France SAS, 14 Rue Denis Papin, F 68000 Colmar  
Tél. : +49 (0) 24 52 91 26-0 • Fabriqué en Allemagne

F  Information mode d’emploi
Les nitrites sont présents dans les aquariums et bassins de jardin en
tant que produit intermédiaire de la décomposition des déjections des
poissons. Une teneur en nitrites trop élevée met les poissons en danger.
Les nitrites sont issus de l’ammonium et sont décomposés par les bac-
téries en nitrates dans le filtre opérationnel et/ou inoculé avec SERA bio
nitrivec. C’est pourquoi il faut, en plus de la teneur en nitrites, égale-
ment vérifier régulièrement les teneurs en ammonium et en nitrates
avec le test ammonium/ammoniaque SERA et le test nitrates SERA. Lors
des changements d’eau, nous recommandons d’utiliser SERA aquatan
et SERA bio nitrivec dans les aquariums d’eau douce, SERA aquatan et
SERA marin bio reefclear dans les aquariums d’eau de mer et SERA KOI
PROTECT et SERA pond bio nitrivec dans les bassins de jardin.
Mode d’emploi : Agitez bien les réactifs avant utilisation !
1. Rincer plusieurs fois l’éprouvette avec l’eau à tester, puis la remplir

BLACK GBI Nitrit-Test INT (Vorderseite)

5-ml-Marke füllen. Küvette von außen abtrocknen.
2. Jeweils 5 Tropfen Reagenz 1 und 2 zugeben.
3. Küvette schwenken, bis sich die Flüssigkeit gut verteilt hat.
4. Nach 5 Minuten Farben vergleichen: Dazu Küvette auf die Skala stellen

und bei Tageslicht, ohne direkten Einfall des Sonnenlichtes, von oben
hineinsehen.

5. Reinigung: Vor und nach jedem Test ist die Küvette gründlich mit
Leitungswasser zu reinigen.

Nach Gebrauch Reagenzflaschen sofort wieder gut verschließen.
Verschlusskappen nicht vertauschen. Bei Raumtemperatur und vor
Licht geschützt aufbewahren. sera Qualitätsprodukte und Beratung
erhalten Sie im Fachhandel.

D  Gebrauchsinformation
Nitrit entsteht im Aquarium und Gartenteich als Zwischenprodukt beim
Abbau der Ausscheidungen der Fische. Ein zu hoher Nitritgehalt
gefährdet die Fische. Nitrit entsteht aus Ammonium und wird durch die
Bakterien im funktionierenden bzw. mit sera bio nitrivec geimpften
Filter zu Nitrat abgebaut. Daher sollten neben dem Nitritgehalt auch
Ammonium- und Nitratgehalte regelmäßig mit dem sera Ammo -
nium/Ammoniak-Test und dem sera Nitrat-Test überprüft werden.
Beim Wasserwechsel empfehlen wir die Anwendung von sera aquatan
und sera bio nitrivec im Süßwasseraquarium, sera aquatan und sera
marin bio reefclear im Meerwasseraquarium und sera KOI PROTECT und
sera pond bio nitrivec im Gartenteich.
Gebrauchsinformation: Reagenzien vor Gebrauch gut schütteln!
1. Küvette mehrmals mit dem zu testenden Wasser spülen, dann bis zur

1. Rinse the measurement vial several times with the water to be test-
ed, and fill to the 5 ml mark. Dry the vial on the outside.

2. Add each 5 drops reagent 1 and 2.
3. Shake the vial until the liquid is evenly distributed.
4. Compare the colors after 5 minutes: Place the vial on the color chart

and compare the colors from a position above under natural day-
light. Avoid direct sunlight.

5. Cleaning: Clean the vial thoroughly with tap water before and after
each test.

Close reagent bottles immediately after use and do not exchange caps.
Store at room temperature and away from light. For testing ornamen-
tal fish aquariums and pond water only.

US  Information for use
Nitrite is formed as an intermediate product during the breakdown of
fish waste. Too high nitrite levels endanger the fish. Nitrite is formed
from ammonium and is converted into nitrate by bacteria in a func-
tioning filter or one that has been activated with sera bio nitrivec.
Therefore also ammonium and nitrate should be checked regularly,
using the sera ammonium/ammonia-Test kit and the sera nitrate-Test
kit. We recommend using sera aquatan and sera bio nitrivec in fresh-
water aquariums, sera aquatan and sera marin bio reefclear in saltwa-
ter aquariums, and sera KOI PROTECT and sera pond bio nitrivec in gar-
den ponds, with every water change.
Directions for use: Shake reagent bottles well before using! Do not
allow tested water to contact aquarium or pond water!

0,0 mg/l 0,5 mg/l 1,0 mg/l 2,0 mg/l 5,0 mg/l

39
/0

9I
N

THersteller: 
sera GmbH • D 52518 Heinsberg
Tel. + 49 / 24 52 / 9 12 60
Made in Germany67® Nitrit-Test (NO2)

Es liegt folgende Wasserqualität vor:

NO2 Beurteilung, Maßnahmen

5,0 mg/l giftig, sofort sera toxivec bzw. sera pond toxivec mehrfach dosieren und
Teilwasserwechsel durchführen

2,0 mg/l gefährlich, sera toxivec bzw. sera pond toxivec mehrfach dosieren oder
Teilwasserwechsel durchführen

1,0 mg/l schädlich, sera toxivec bzw. sera pond toxivec dosieren oder Teil wasser -
wechsel durchführen

0,5 mg/l noch unbedenklich, ggf. sera toxivec und sera bio nitrivec bzw. sera pond
toxivec und sera pond bio nitrivec dosieren

0,0 mg/l gut, unbedenklich

Water quality results:

NO2 Evaluation, measures

5.0 mg/l toxic, immediately dose sera toxivec or sera pond toxivec several times, and
carry out a partial water change

2.0 mg/l dangerous, dose sera toxivec or sera pond toxivec several times, or carry out
a partial water change

1.0 mg/l harmful, dose sera toxivec or sera pond toxivec, or carry out a partial water
change

0.5 mg/l tolerable, possibly dose sera toxivec and sera bio nitrivec, or sera pond toxi-
vec and sera pond bio nitrivec

0.0 mg/l good, no action required

La qualité de l’eau est la suivante :

NO2 Résultat, mesures

5,0 mg/l toxique, ajouter immédiatement plusieurs doses de SERA toxivec ou SERA
pond toxivec et effectuer un changement partiel de l’eau

2,0 mg/l dangereux, ajouter plusieurs doses de SERA toxivec ou SERA pond toxivec ou
effectuer un changement partiel de l’eau

1,0 mg/l nocif, ajouter une dose de SERA toxivec ou SERA pond toxivec ou effectuer
un changement partiel de l’eau

0,5 mg/l encore inoffensif, le cas échéant, ajouter une dose de SERA toxivec et de
SERA bio nitrivec ou SERA pond toxivec et SERA pond bio nitrivec

0,0 mg/l bon, inoffensif

Er is sprake van de volgende waterkwaliteit:

NO2 Beoordeling / Maatregelen

5,0 mg/l giftig, direct sera toxivec resp. sera pond toxivec verschillende malen dose-
ren en een deel van het water verversen

2,0 mg/l gevaarlijk, sera toxivec resp. sera pond toxivec verschillende malen doseren
of een deel van het water verversen  

1,0 mg/l schadelijk, sera toxivec resp. sera pond toxivec doseren of een deel van het
water verversen

0,5 mg/l nog niet bedenkelijk, evt. sera toxivec en sera bio nitrivec resp. sera pond
toxivec en sera pond bio nitrivec doseren

0,0 mg/l goed, onbedenkelijk

La qualità dell’acqua è la seguente:

NO2 Valutazione, contromisure

5,0 mg/l velenoso, aggiungere immediatamente più volte SERA toxivec o SERA pond
toxivec ed effettuare un cambio parziale dell’acqua

2,0 mg/l pericoloso, aggiungere più volte SERA toxivec o SERA pond toxivec oppure
effettuare un cambio parziale dell’acqua  

1,0 mg/l dannoso, aggiungere SERA toxivec o SERA pond toxivec oppure effettuare
un cambio parziale dell’acqua

0,5 mg/l ancora innocuo, eventualmente aggiungere SERA toxivec e SERA bio nitrivec
o SERA pond toxivec e SERA pond bio nitrivec

0,0 mg/l innocuo

Calidad del agua:

NO2 Descripción, medidas

5,0 mg/l tóxica, aplique SERA toxivec o SERA pond toxivec varias veces de forma inme-
diata y realice un cambio parcial de agua

2,0 mg/l peligrosa, aplique SERA toxivec o SERA pond toxivec varias veces o realice un
cambio parcial de agua  

1,0 mg/l perjudicial, aplique SERA toxivec o SERA pond toxivec o realice un cambio
parcial de agua

0,5 mg/l aún inocua, en caso necesario aplique SERA toxivec y SERA bio nitrivec o SERA
pond toxivec y SERA pond bio nitrivec

0,0 mg/l buena, inocua

A qualidade da água presente é a seguinte:

NO2 Resultado, medidas

5,0 mg/l tóxica, aplique imediatamente várias doses de SERA toxivec, ou de SERA pond
toxivec e proceda a uma mudança parcial da água

2,0 mg/l perigosa, aplique várias doses de SERA toxivec ou de SERA pond toxivec ou
proceda a uma mudança parcial da água  

1,0 mg/l nociva, aplique uma dose de SERA toxivec ou de SERA pond toxivec ou pro-
ceda a uma mudança parcial da água

0,5 mg/l ainda inofensiva, aplique, se necessário, uma dose de SERA toxivec e SERA bio
nitrivec, ou SERA pond toxivec e SERA pond bio nitrivec

0,0 mg/l boa, inofensiva

1. Skölj kyvetten flera gånger med vattnet som skall testas och fyll den
sedan till 5 ml-märket. Torka kyvettens utsida.

2. Tillsätt 5 droppar av reagens 1 och 2.
3. Skaka kyvetten tills vätskan har fördelats väl.
4. Jämför färgerna efter 5 minuter: Ställ kyvetten på skalan och titta

uppifrån och ner i dagsljus utan direkt solljus. 
5. Rengöring:  Rengör kyvetten noggrant med kranvatten före och efter

varje test.
Försluta reagenserna väl direkt efter användning, se till att du inte byter
lock. Förvaras vid rumstemperatur och skyddat för ljus. sera kvalitets -
produkter och rådgivning kan du få hos fackhandeln.

S  Produktinformation
Nitrit uppstår i akvariet och trädgårdsdammen som mellanprodukt vid
nedbrytningen av fiskarnas avföring. En för hög nitrithalt är farlig för
fiskarna. Nitrit uppstår från ammonium och omvandlas av bakterierna i
ett fungerande resp. med sera bio nitrivec preparerade filter till Nitrat.
Därför bör förutom nitrithalten även ammonium- och nitrathalten kon-
trolleras regelbundet med sera Ammonium/Ammoniak-Test och sera
Nitrat-Test. Vid vattenbyte rekommenderar vi användning av sera
aquatan och sera bio nitrivec i sötvattensakvariet, sera aquatan och
sera marin bio reefclear i saltvattensakvariet samt sera KOI PROTECT
och sera pond bio nitrivec i trädgårdsdammen.
Bruksanvisning: Omskaka reagensflaskorna väl före användning!

Vattenkvalitén: resultat efter test
doce, 

NO2 Bedömning, åtgärder

5,0 mg/l giftigt, tillsätt omedelbart sera toxivec resp. sera pond toxivec flera gånger
och gör ett delvattenbyte

2,0 mg/l farligt, tillsätt omedelbart sera toxivec resp. sera pond toxivec flera gånger
och gör ett delvattenbyte

1,0 mg/l skadligt tillsätt sera toxivec resp. sera pond toxivec och gör ett delvatten-
byte

0,5 mg/l inte farligt ännu, tillsätt eventuellt sera toxivec och sera bio nitrivec resp.
sera pond toxivec och sera pond bio nitrivec

0,0 mg/l optimal

Warnfarbe

do alcance das crianças. Usar vestuário de protecção, luvas e equipamento protector para os olhos /face adequados.
S  Reagens 1 innehåller 11,6 % saltsyra. Starkt frätande. Irriterar andningsorganen. Vid kontakt med ögonen, spola genast med mycket vatt -
en och kontakta läkare. Vid olycksfall, illamående eller annan påverkan, kontakta omedelbart läkare. Visa om möjligt etiketten. Vid förtäring
kontakta genast läkare och visa denna förpäckning eller etiketten. Förvaras i låst utrymme och oåtkomligt för barn. Använd lämpliga skydds -
kläder, skyddshandskar samt skyddsglasögon eller ansiktsskydd.
FI  Reagenssi 1 sisältää 11,6% suolahappoa. Voimakkaasti syövyttävää. Ärsyttää hengityselimiä. Roiskeet silmistä huuhdeltava välittömästi
runsaalla vedellä ja mentävä lääkäriin. Onnettomuuden sattuessa tai tunnettaessa pahoinvointia hakeuduttava heti lääkärin hoitoon (näytet-
tävä tätä etikettiä, mikäli mahdollista). Jos ainetta on nielty, hakeuduttava heti lääkärin hoitoon ja näytettävä tämä pakkaus tai etiketti.
Säilytettävä lukitussa tilassa ja lasten ulottumattomissa. Käytettävä sopivia suojavaatetusta, suojakäsineitä ja silmien- tai kasvonsuojainta.
DK  Reagens 1 indeholder 11,6 % saltsyre. Alvorlig ætsningsfare. Irriterer åndedrætsorganerne. Kommer stoffet i øjnene, skylles straks
grundigt med vand og læge kontaktes. Ved ulykkestilfælde eller ved ildebefindende er omgående lægebehandling nødvendig; vis etiketten,
hvis det er muligt. Ved indtagelse, kontakt omgående læge og vis denne beholder eller etiket. Opbevares under lås og utilgængeligt for
børn. Brug særligt arbejdstøj, egnede beskyttelseshandsker og -briller/ansigtsskærm.
GR  Ç áíôéäñáóôéêP ïõóßá 1 dåñéY÷åé 11.6% õäñï÷ëùñéêü ïîy. Dñïêáëåß óïâáñÜ åãêáyµáôá. Åñåèßæåé ôï áíádíåõóôéêü óyóôçµá. Óå dåñßdôùóç
ådáöPò µå ôá µÜôéá dëyíåôY ôá áµYóùò µå Üöèïíï íåñü êáé æçôPóôå éáôñéêP óõµâïõëP. Óå dåñßdôùóç áôõ÷Pµáôïò P áí áéóèáíèåßôå áäéáèåóßá
æçôPóôå áµYóùò éáôñéêP óõµâïõëP (äåßîôå ôçí åôéêYôá áí åßíáé äõíáôü). Óå dåñßdôùóç êáôÜdïóçò æçôPóôå áµYóùò éáôñéêP óõµâïõëP êáé äåßîôå áõôü
ôï äï÷åßï P ôçí åôéêYôá. ÖõëÜîôå ôï êëåéäùµYíï êáé µáêñéÜ ádü dáéäéÜ. ÖïñÜôå êáôÜëëçëç dñïóôáôåõôéêP åíäõµáóßá, ãÜíôéá êáé óõóêåõP
dñïóôáóßáò µáôépí/dñïópdïõ.
SI  Reagent 1 vsebuje 11,6% solne kisline. PovzroËa hude opekline. Draûi dihala. »e pride v oËi, takoj izpirati z obilo vode in poiskati zdravniöko
pomoË. Ob nezgodi ali slabem poËutju, takoj poiskati zdravniöko pomoË. (Po moûnosti pokazati etiketo). »e pride do zauûitja, takoj poiskati
zdravniöko pomoË in pokazati embalaûo ali etiketo. Hraniti zaklenjeno in izven dosega otrok. Nositi primerno zaöËitno obleko, zaöËitne
rokavice in zaöËito za oËi/obraz.
H  Az 1-es reagens 11,6 % sósavat tartalmaz. Súlyos égési sérülést okoz. Izgatja a légutakat. Ha szembe jut, bŒ vízzel azonnal ki kell mosni és
orvoshoz kell fordulni. Baleset vagy rosszullét esetén azonnal orvoshoz kell fordulni. Ha lehetséges, a címkét meg kell mutatni. Lenyelése
esetén azonnal orvoshoz kell fordulni, az edényt/csomagolóburkolatot és a címkét az orvosnak meg kell mutatni. Elzárva és gyermekek
számára hozzáférhetetlen helyen tartandó. MegfelelŒ védŒruházatot, védŒkesztyıt és szem-/arcvédŒt kell viselni.

PL  Odczynnik 1 – zawiera 11,6% kwasu solnego. Powoduje powa¿ne oparzenia. Dzia3a dra¿ni1co na drogi oddechowe. Zanieczyszczone oczy
przemyæ natychmiast du¿1 iloœci1 wody i zasiêgn1æ porady lekarza. W przypadku awarii lub je¿eli Ÿle siê poczujesz, niezw3ocznie zasiêgnij
porady lekarza – je¿eli to mo¿liwe, poka¿ etykietê. W razie po3kniêcia niezw3ocznie zasiêgnij porady lekarza – poka¿ opakowanie lub etykie -
tê. Przechowywaæ pod zamkniêciem i chroniæ przed dzieæmi. Nosiæ odpowiedni1 odzie¿ ochronn1, odpowiednie rêkawice ochronne i oku-
lary lub ochronê twarzy.
CZ  »inidlo 1 obsahuje 11,6% kyseliny solnÈ. Zp˘sobuje tÏûkÈ poleptání. Dráûdí d˝chací orgány. P¯i zasaûení oËí okamûitÏ d˘kladnÏ vyplá -
chnÏte vodou a vyhledejte lÈka¯skou pomoc. V p¯ípadÏ nehody, nebo necítíte-li se dob¯e, okamûitÏ vyhledejte lÈka¯skou pomoc (je-li
moûno, ukaûte toto oznaËení). P¯i poûití okamûitÏ vyhledejte lÈka¯skou pomoc a ukaûte tento obal nebo oznaËení. Uchovávejte uzamËenÈ
a mimo dosah dÏtí. Pouûívejte vhodn˝ ochrann˝ odÏv, ochrannÈ rukavice a ochrannÈ br˝le nebo obliËejov˝ ötít.

D  Reagenz 1 enthält 11,6 % Salzsäure. Verursacht schwere Verätzungen. Reizt die Atmungsorgane. Bei Berührung
mit den Augen sofort gründlich mit Wasser abspülen und Arzt konsultieren. Bei Unfall oder Unwohlsein sofort Arzt
zuziehen (wenn möglich, dieses Etikett vorzeigen). Bei Verschlucken sofort ärztlichen Rat einholen und Verpackung
oder Etikett vorzeigen. Unter Verschluss und für Kinder unzugänglich aufbewahren. Bei der Arbeit geeignete
Schutzkleidung, Schutzhandschuhe und Schutzbrille/Gesichtsschutz tragen.
US  Reagent 1 contains 11.6% hydrochloric acid. Causes severe burns. Irritating to respiratory system. In case of con-
tact with eyes, rinse immediately with plenty of water and seek medical advice. In case of accident or if you feel
unwell, seek medical advice immediately (show the label where possible). If swallowed, seek medical advice imme-
diately and show this container or label. Keep locked up and out of the reach of children. Wear suitable protective
clothing, gloves and eye/face protection.
F  Le réactif 1 contient 11,6 % d’acide chlorhydrique. Provoque de graves brûlures. Irritant pour les voies respira-
toires. En cas de contact avec les yeux, laver immédiatement et abondamment avec de l’eau et consulter un spé-
cialiste. En cas d’accident ou de malaise, consulter immédiatement un médecin (si possible lui montrer l’étiquette).
En cas d’ingestion, consulter immédiatement un médecin et lui montrer l’emballage ou l’étiquette. Conserver sous
clef et hors de portée des enfants. Porter un vêtement de protection approprié, des gants et un appareil de pro-
tection des yeux/du visage.
NL  Reagens 1 bevat 11,6% zoutzuur. Veroorzaakt ernstige brandwonden. Irriterend voor de ademhalingswegen. Bij
aanraking met de ogen onmiddellijk met overvloedig water afspoelen en deskundig medisch advies inwinnen. Bij
een ongeval of indien men zich onwel voelt, onmiddellijk een arts raadplegen (indien mogelijk hem dit etiket tonen).
In geval van inslikken onmiddellijk een arts raadplegen en verpakking of etiket tonen. Achter slot en buiten bereik
van kinderen bewaren. Draag geschikte beschermende kleding, handschoenen en een beschermingsmiddel voor de
ogen/het gezicht.
I  Il reagente 1 contiene l’11,6 % di acido cloridrico. Provoca gravi ustioni. Irritante per le vie respiratorie. In caso di
contatto con gli occhi, lavare immediatamente e abbondantemente con acqua e consultare un medico. In caso di
incidente o di malessere consultare immediatamente il medico (se possibile, mostrargli l’etichetta). In caso d’inge -
stione consultare immediatamente il medico e mostrargli il contenitore o l’etichetta. Conservare sotto chiave e fuori
della portata dei bambini. Usare indumenti protettivi e guanti adatti e proteggersi gli occhi/la faccia.
E  El reactivo 1 contiene un 11,6 % de ácido clorhídrico. Provoca quemaduras graves. Irrita las vías respiratorias. En
caso de contacto con los ojos, lávense inmediata y abundantemente con agua y acúdase a un médico. En caso de
accidente o malestar, acúdase inmediatamente al médico (si es posible, muéstresele la etiqueta). En caso de
ingestión, acúdase inmediatamente al médico y muéstresele la etiqueta o el envase. Consérvese bajo llave y man-
téngase fuera del alcance de los niños. Úsense indumentaria y guantes adecuados y protección para los ojos/la cara.
P  O reagente 1 contém 11,6 % de ácido clorídrico. Provoca queimaduras graves. Irritante para as vias respiratórias.
Em caso de contacto com os olhos, lavar imediata e abundantemente com água e consultar um especialista. Em caso
de acidente ou de indisposição, consultar imediatamente o médico (se possível mostrar-lhe o rótulo). Em caso de
ingestão, consultar imediatamente o médico e mostrar-lhe a embalagem ou o rótulo. Guardar fechado à chave e fora

C Ätzend
Corrosive
Corrosif
Bijtend

Corrosivo
Frätande
Syövyttävä
Ætsende

Äéáâñùôéêü
Jedko
Maró

Produkt ¿rπcy
éírav˝

         
 

        
         
            

           
   

           
  

        
        

       
    

  
           
          

          
           
         

         
     

           
        

        
       

    
           

           
           

           
          

   
          

    
       

          
            

     
       

              

    
          

         
             

          
          

            
       

         
       

        
  

        
            

         

           
 

            
           
             

             
  

            
   

          
         

            
      

     
             
          

         
              

          
           

         
           

         
          
           

        
        

             

            
             

             

          
            

            
           

     
            

          
        

    
            

        
           

            
          

            
           

           
        

          
           

   
        

       
         
          
            

           
       

        
     

         
         

             
      

             
          

    
           
         

           
           

           
            

         
          

       
         

           
        

        
           

   

     
        
         
           

        

          
  

      
      

      
   

  
        

        
          
       

         
        

    
        

       
       

    
    

           

            
             

        
         
             

          
   

          
 

          
          

      

    
          

           
           

           
        

       
         

        
          
     

         
        

0,0 mg/l 0,5 mg/l 1,0 mg/l 2,0 mg/l 5,0 mg/l

39
/0

9I
N

T

Hier bitte Farbskala einbauen!

Hersteller: 
sera GmbH • D 52518 Heinsberg
Tel. + 49 / 24 52 / 9 12 60
Made in Germany67® Nitrit-Test (NO2)

    

 

          
 

         
 

            
 

           
    

  

  

 

          
     

            
   

             

            
     

    

       

 

         
       

          
     

           
    

            
          

  

      

  

         
       

        
        

           
 

         
      

  

     

 

         
     

        
      

       
   

         
       

 

  

 

           
       

            
     

          
  

            
     

  

       

 

           
       

           
        

            
      

            
        

  

            
      

        
       
           

        
          

 
           

         
       

  
        

          
         

          
        

      
       

        
        
      

    

   
 

 

           
   

           
   

            

            
       

 

                
                     

                  
                    

     
              

              
                  

             
                 

                
                    

       
                

                    
                   

                  
 

                        
                   

                 
    

                       
                  

                 
          

                 
                  

                    
                
   

                    
                 
                 

               

               
                

             
             

    
                 

                    
               
                   

    
                 

                  
               

              
                   

   
             

              
                 

                 
            

 
                    

                
               

               
              

                   
                   

               
                

                 
                 

                  
                

                 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

  
 

 
  

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

  
 

 
  

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

  

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 

 

Hier bitte Farbskala einbauen!
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5 ml merkkiviivaan. Kuivaa mittalasin ulkopinta.
2. Lisää 5 tippaa reagenssejä 1 ja 2.
3. Ravista mittalasia kunnes aineet ovat sekoittuneet tasaisesti.
4. Vertaile asteikon ja nesteen värejä 5 minuutin kuluttua: Aseta mitta-

lasi väriasteikon päälle ja vertaile testiliuoksen ja asteikon värejä
ylhäältä päin luonnollisessa päivänvalossa. Vältä suoraa auringonva-
loa.

5. Puhdistaminen: Puhdista mittalasi huolellisesti vesijohtovedellä
ennen ja jälkeen käytön.

Sulje reagenssipullojen korkit hyvin käytön jälkeen, älä vaihda pullojen
korkkeja keskenään. Säilytettävä huoneenlämmössä ja valolta suojat-
tuna. sera laatutuotteita ja informaatiota on saatavilla erikoisliik keistä.

FI  Käyttöohje
Nitriittiä muodostuu sivutuotteena kalojen ulosteiden hajoamisproses-
sissa. Liian korkea nitriittipitoisuus on vaaraksi kaloille. Nitriittiä muo-
dostuu ammoniumista ja toimivan suodattimen bakteerikanta tai sera
bio nitrivecillä aktivointi hajottaa sen nitraatiksi. Tämän vuoksi tulisi
ammoniakki ja nitraatti arvot tarkastaa säännöllisesti sera ammoni-
um/ammonia- ja sera nitraati-testeillä. Suosittelemme sera aquatanin
ja sera bio nitrivecin käyttöä makeanveden akvaarioissa, sera aquatanin
ja sera marin bio reefclearin käyttöä merivesiakvaarioissa ja sera KOI
PROTECTIA ja sera pond bio nitrivecia puutarhalammikoissa, jokaisen
vedenvaihdon yhteydessä.
Käyttöohjeet: Ravista reagenssipulloja hyvin ennen käyttöä!
1. Huuhtele mittalasi useamman kerran testattavalla vedellä ja täytä se

2. 5 csepp 1-es majd 5 csepp 2-es reagenst adjon a mintához.
3. A kÈmcsövet rázza össze.
4. Öt perc elteltével hasonlítsa össze a színeket. Ehhez a kÈmcsövet állÌt-
sa a skálára és nappali fénynél, közvetlen napsugárzás behatása
nélkül fel˚lrŒl nézzen bele.

5. TisztÌtás: Minden teszt elŒtt és után a kÈmcsövet csapvízzel alaposan
tisztitsa ki.

Használat után a reagensüveget azonnal jól zárja le. A záró tetŒket ne
cserélje össze. SzobahŒmérsékleten és fénytŒl védett helyen tárolni. A
sera minŒségi termékeket és a tanácsadást szak kereskedésben kapja
meg.
Forgalmazó: sera Akvarisztika Kft., 9028 Gyır, Fehérvári út 75.

H  Felhaszn·l·si inform·ciÛ
A nitrit az akváriumban és a kerti tóban a halak ürülékének lebomlása
során keletkezik. A túl magas nitritérték veszélyezteti a halakat az
akváriumban és a kerti tóban. A nitritet a baktériumok a biológiailag
m˚ködŒ ill. sera bio nitrivec-kel beoltott sz˚rŒvel nitráttá bontják le.
Ezért a nitrit tartalom mellett a víz nitrát- és ammónium-tartalmát is
ajánlatos rendszeresen ellenŒrizni sera nitrát- (NO3) és sera ammóni-
um/ammó niák-teszttel. Vízcserekor a sera aquatan és sera bio nitrivec
kombinált alkal mazását ajánljuk (édesvízi akváriumban), sera aquatan és
sera marin bio reefclear (tengeri akváriumban), sera KOI PROTECT és
sera pond bio nitrivec (kerti tóban).
Használati információ: A reagenseket a használat elŒtt jól felrázni!
1. A kémcsövet öblítse át többször a tesztelendŒ vízzel, aztán töltse fel
az 5 ml-es jelzésig. A kémcsŒrŒl külsŒleg itassa le a vizet.

CZ  InformaËnÌ popis
Nitrit vzniká v akváriu a zahradním jezírku jako meziprodukt p¯i
odbourávání odpadních látek ryb. Vysok˝ obsah nitritu ohroûuje ryby.
Nitrit vzniká z amonia a je bakteriemi ve fungujícím resp. aktivovanÈm
filtru p¯ípravkem sera bio nitrivec dále p¯emÏÚován na nitrát. Je proto
d˘leûitÈ vedle obsahu nitritu pravidelnÏ p¯ezkouöet takÈ obsah amonia
a nitrátu pomocí test˘ sera amonium/ammoniak-test a sera nitrát-test.
P¯i v˝mÏnÏ vody doporuËujeme aplikaci p¯ípravk˘ sera aquatan a sera
bio nitrivec ve sladkovodním akváriu, sera aquatan a sera marin bio
reefclear v mo¯skÈm akváriu a sera KOI PROTECT a sera pond bio nitrivec
v zahradním jezírku.
Návod k pouûití: »inidla p¯ed pouûitím dob¯e prot¯epat!
1. OdmÏrku nÏkolikrát vypláchnout vodou urËenou k testování a potom

naplnit po znaËku 5 ml. OdmÏrku zvenku osuöit.

2. 1 ve 2 reagentlerden 5’er damla ekleyiniz.
3. Sıvı e˛it olarak daılıncaya kadar küveti sallayınız.
4. 5 dakika sonra renkleri kar˛ıla˛tırınız: Küveti renk kartının üstüne

koyun ve doal gün ı˛ıında renkleri kar˛ıla˛tırın. Direkt güne˛
ı˛ıından kaÁının.

5. Temizleme: Her testten önce ve sonra küveti musluk suyu ile iyice
yıkayınız.

Kullanımdan sonra ayıraÁ ˛i˛eler hemen iyice kapatılır, kapakların
karı˛tırılmamasına dikkat edilir. Oda sıcaklıında ve karanlıkta muhafaza
ediniz. Çocukların ula˛amayacaı bir yerde ve kilitli olarak saklayın.
Kaliteli sera ürünlerini ve gerekli bilgiyi, uzman maazalardan edine -
bilirsiniz.

TR  Kullanım bilgileri
Nitrit, balık atıklarının Áözülmesi esnasında bir ara ürün olarak ortaya
Áıkar. Çok yüksek nitrit seviyesi balıklar iÁin bir tehlike yaratır. Nitrit
amonyumdan olu˛ur ve Áalı˛an bir filtredeki bakteriler tarafından veya
sera bio nitrivec ile aktivite edilmi˛ bir filtre tarafından nitrata
dönü˛türülür. Bu yüzden amonyum ve nitrat, sera amonyum/
amonyak- ve sera nitrat-test kitleri kullanılarak düzenli bir ˛ekilde kon-
trol edilmelidir. Her su dei˛iminde, tatlı su akvaryumlarında sera
aquatan ve sera bio nitrivec, tuzlu su akvaryumlarında sera aquatan ve
sera marin bio reefclear ve bahÁe havuzlarında sera KOI PROTECT ve
sera pond bio nitrivec kullanmanızı öne ri riz.
Kullanma talimatı: AyıraÁlar, kullanmadan önce iyice Áalkalanır!
1. ÖlÁü küvetini kontrol edilecek su ile birkaÁ defa yıkayınız ve 5 ml i˛are-

tine kadar doldurunuz. Küvetin dı˛ tarafını kurulayınız.

íåñêîëüêî dàç. Íàïîëíèòå ìådíóp êpâåòó òåñòèdóåìîé âîäîé äî
îòìåòêè 5 ìë. Çàòåì òùàòåëüíî ïdîòdèòå äîñóõà âíåøípp
ïîâådõíîñòü êpâåòû.

2. Äîáàâüòå ïÿòü êàïåëü dåàãåíòà 1 è ïÿòü êàïåëü dåàãåíòà 2.
3. Âñòdÿõèâàéòå êpâåòó äî òåõ ïîd, ïîêà æèäêîñòü íå ñòàíåò

dàâíîìådíîé.
4. xådåç ïÿòü ìèíóò ñdàâíèòå öâåò òåñòèdóåìîé æèäêîñòè ñ öâåòîì

íà ïdèëàãàåìîé öâåòîâîé øêàëå. Äëÿ yòîãî íåîáõîäèìî ïîñòàâèòü
êpâåòó íà áåëîå ïîëå dÿäîì ñ öâåòîâîé øêàëîé è ïîñìîòdåòü íà
íåå ñâådõó ïdè äíåâíîì åñòåñòâåííîì îñâåùåíèè. Èçáåãàéòå
ïdÿìîãî ïîïàäàíèÿ ñîëíå÷íîãî ñâåòà.

5. xèñòêà: ïådåä íà÷àëîì è ïîñëå îêîí÷àíèÿ òåñòèdîâàíèÿ
íåîáõîäèìî ïdîìûâàòü ìådíóp êpâåòó ïdîòî÷íîé âîäîé.

Ïîñëå óïîòdåáëåíèÿ áóòûëêè ñ dåàãåíòàìè ïëîòíî çàêdûòü, íå ïóòàÿ
êîëïà÷êè. Õdàíèòü ïdè êîìíàòíîé òåìïådàòódå, â çàùèùåííîì îò
ñâåòà ìåñòå. Õdàíèòü ïëîòíî çàêdûòûìè, â íåäîñòóïíîì äëÿ äåòåé
ìåñòå. Êà÷åñòâåííûå òîâàdû SERA, à òàêæå íåîáõîäèìóp èí ôîd ìà -
öèp âû ìîæåòå ïîëó÷èòü â ñïåöèàëèç èdî âàííûõ ìàãàçèíàõ.

RUS »ÌÒÚÛÍˆËˇ ÔÓ ÔËÏÂÌÂÌË˛
Íèòdèòû ÿâëÿåòñÿ ïdîìåæóòî÷íûì ïdîäóêòîì, îádàçópùèìñÿ â
dåçóëüòàòå dàçëîæåíèÿ îòõîäîâ æèçíåäåÿòåëüíîñòè dûá (àììîíèÿ).
Ñëèøêîì âûñîêèé ódîâåíü íèòdèòîâ îïàñåí äëÿ dûá. Àììîíèé
ïdåîádàçóåòñÿ â íèòdèòû è äàëåå, ñ ïîìîùüp ñìåñè î÷èùàpùèõ
áàêòådèé â ôóíêöèîíèdópùåì ôèëüòdå, â íèòdàòû. Ïdè yòîì
ñëåäóåò èìåòü ââèäó, ÷òî ôèëüòd äîëæåí áûòü àêòèâèdîâàí ñ
ïîìîùüp SERA ·èî íèòdèâåê (SERA bio nitrivec). Ïîyòîìó íàdÿäó ñ
îïdåäåëåíèåì ódîâíÿ ñîäådæàíèÿ íèòdèòîâ íåîáõîäèìî dåãóëÿdíî
ïdîâådÿòü ódîâåíü ñîäådæàíèÿ àììîíèÿ è íèòdàòîâ ñ ïîìîùüp SERA
àììîíèé/àììèàê-òåñòà (SERA ammonium/ammonia-Test) è SERA
íèòdàò-òåñòà (SERA nitrate-Test). Ìû dåêîìåíäóåì èñïîëüçîâàòü:
SERA àêóàòàí (SERA aquatan) è SERA ·èî íèòdèâåê – äëÿ
ïdåñíîâîäíûõ àêâàdèóìîâ; SERA àêóàòàí è SERA marin ·èî èôêëè
(SERA marin bio reefclear) – äëÿ ìîdñêèõ àêâàdèóìîâ; SERA êîè
ïdîòåêò (SERA KOI PROTECT) è SERA pond ·èî íèòèâåê (SERA pond bio
nitrivec) – äëÿ ñàäîâûõ ïdóäîâ, ïdè êàæäîé ïîäìåíå âîäû. 
Óêàçàíèÿ ïî ïdèìåíåíèp: dåàãåíòû ïådåä óïîòdåáëåíèåì âçáîëòàòü!
1. Ñïîëîñíèòå ìådíóp êpâåòó òåñòèdóåìîé (ïdîâådÿåìîé) âîäîé

PL  Informacje o zastosowaniu
Azotyny powstaj1 w akwarium jako uboczny produkt rozk3adu np.
odchodów ryb, czy nadmiaru niezjedzonego pokarmu, tworz1 siê z
amoniaku. Zbyt wysoki poziom azotynów jest niebezpieczny dla ryb. W
dobrze dzia3aj1cym filtrze lub po dodaniu SERA bio nitrivec bakterie
prze kszta3caj1 je w azotany. Dlatego te¿ poziom amoniaku i azotanów
powinien byæ sprawdzany regularnie przy u¿yciu zestawu SERA testów
na jony amonowe/amoniak i zestawu SERA testów na azotany.
Zalecamy u¿ycie SERA aquatan i SERA bio nitrivec w akwariach s3od -
kowodnych, SERA aquatan i SERA marin bio reefclear w akwariach
morskich, SERA KOI PROTECT i SERA pond bio nitrivec do stawów
ogrodowych, przy ka¿dej podmianie wody.
Instrukcja stosowania: Mocno wstrz1œnij buteleczkami z odczynnikami
przed u¿yciem!
1. Przep3ucz kilka razy fiolkê do pomiarów u¿ywaj1c wody, któr1 chce-

2. Dodajte 5 kapljic reagenta 1 in 2.
3. Kiveto obraËajte, da se reagent v vodi dobro porazdeli.
4. Po 5 minutah primerjajte barve: pri tem postavite kiveto na skalo z
barvami in opazujte reakcijo od zgoraj navzdol – pri dnevni svetlobi,
brez direktnih sonËnih ûarkov.

5. »iöËenje: Kiveto pred vsakim testiranjem vode in po njem dobro oËis-
tite z vodo iz vodovoda.

ReagenËne stekleniËke po uporabi dobro zaprite. Ne zamenjajte pokro -
vov. Shranite pri sobni temperaturi in zaöËitite pred svetlobo. Ka ko -
vostne proizvode sera lahko nabavite v specializiranih trgovinah, kjer
vam bodo tudi svetovali.
Zastopnik za SI: Vitakraft Hobby Program d.o.o., Zgornje HoËe 7
2311 HoËe, Slovenija

SI  Navodilo za uporabo
Nitrit nastane v akvariju ali v vrtnem ribniku kot vmesni proizvod pri raz-
gradnji ribjih izloËkov. Visoka nitritna vrednost vode ogroûa ribe. Nitrit
nastane iz amonija, bakterije v delujoËem oziroma s sredstvom sera bio
nitrivec cepljenem filtru pa ga razgradijo v nitrat. Zato je potrebno v
akvariju ali v vrtnem ribniku s sredstvoma za testiranje vode sera
Ammonium/Ammoniak-Test in sera Nitrat-Test ob preverjanju koliËine
nitrita, redno preveriti v vodi tudi koliËino amonija in nitrata. Pri me -
njanju vode vam priporoËamo uporabo pripravkov za pripravo vode
sera aquatan in sera bio nitrivec v sladkovodnem akvariju, sera aquatan
in sera marin bio reefclear v morskem akvariju in sera KOI PROTECT in
sera pond bio nitrivec v vrtnem ribniku.
Uporaba: Reagente pred uporabo dobro pretresite!
1. Kiveto veËkrat izperite z vodo za testiranje, nato jo napolnite do
oznake 5 ml. Kiveto na zunanji strani obriöite.

my testowaæ i nalej 5 ml wody do fiolki. Fiolka z zewn1trz powinna byæ
sucha.

2. Dodaj po 5 kropli odczynnika 1 i 2.
3. Potrz1únij fiolk1, by odczynniki dobrze siê wymiesza3y.
4. Porównaj kolory po 5 min.: Przy3ó¿ fiolkê do tabeli kolorów i porów-

naj uzyskane kolory przy naturalnym œwietle dziennym. Unikaæ
œwiat3a s3onecznego.

5. Czyszczenie: Dok3adnie myjemy fiolkê pod bie¿1c1 wod1 przed i po
ka¿dym u¿yciu.

Natychmiast po u¿yciu dok3adnie zamknij buteleczki z odczynnikami.
Nie zamieniaæ przykrywek. Przechowywaæ w temperaturze pokojowej z
dala od œwiat3a. Wysokiej jakoœci produkty firmy SERA i fachowe porady
s1 dostêpne w sklepach zoologicznych i akwarystycznych.

5 ml. mærket. Tør glasset af på ydersiden.
2. Tilsæt 5 dråber i både reagens 1 og 2.
3. Ryst reagenserne indtil væskerne er ligelig fordelt.
4. Efter 5 minutter sammenlignes farverne: Placer reagensglasset på

farvekortet og sammenlign farverne set oppefra og ned og i neutral
dagslys. Undgå direkte sollys.

5. Rengøring: Rengør reagensglasset omhyggeligt med vand fra vand-
hanen før og efter hver test.

Sæt propperne på flaskerne umiddelbart efter brug, propperne må ikke
ombyttes. Opbevares mørkt og ved stuetemperatur. sera kvalitetspro-
dukter og rådgivning finder De i faghandelen.

DK  Brugsinformation
Nitrit fremkommer ved nedbrydningen af fiskeekskrementer. For høje
nitritværdier er skadelige for fiskene. Nitrit er fremkommer af ammo -
nium og bliver via bakterier omdannet til nitrat i et fungerende filter
eller ved et filter som er blevet aktiveret med sera bio nitrivec. Derfor
bør ammonium og nitrat værdier ligeledes kontrolleres jævnligt ved
hjælp af sera ammonium/ammoniak-Test og sera nitrat-Test. Vi anbe-
faler brug af sera aquatan og sera bio nitrivec i ferskvandsakvarier, sera
aquatan og sera marin bio reefclear i saltvandsakvarier og sera KOI
PROTECT og sera pond bio nitrivec i havedamme ved hvert vandskifte.
Brugsanvisning: Før brug rystes flaskerne grundigt!
1. Skyl glasset adskillige gange i vandet som ønskes testet og fyld op til

BLACK GBI Nitrit-Test INT (Rückseite)

Veden laadun arvot:

NO2 Mitatut arvot

5,0 mg/l myrkyllistä, käsittele sera toxivec tai sera pond toxivecilla useamman kerran
ja vaihda osa vedestä

2,0 mg/l vaarallista, käsittele sera toxivec tai sera pond toxivecilla useamman kerran
ja vaihda osa vedestä

1,0 mg/l haitallista, käsittele sera toxivec tai sera pond toxivecilla, tai tee osittainen
vedenvaihto

0,5 mg/l siedettävää, käsittele sera toxivecilla ja sera bio nitrivecilla tai sera pond toxi-
vecilla ja sera pond bio nitrivecilla

0,0 mg/l hyvää, ei tarvitse ryhtyä toimenpiteisiin

Vandkvalitetsresultater:

NO2 Konklusion, målinger

5,0 mg/l gifigt, tilsæt øjeblikkelig en dosis sera toxivec eller sera pond toxivec gen -
tagne gange og foretag et delvis vandskift

2,0 mg/l farlig, tilsæt en dosis sera toxivec eller sera pond toxivec gentagne gange
eller foretag et delvis vandskift

1,0 mg/l skadelig, tilsæt en dosis sera toxivec eller sera pond toxivec gentagne gange
eller foretag et delvis vandskift

0,5 mg/l tilforladeligt, tilsæt eventuelt en dosis sera toxivec og sera bio nitrivec eller 
sera pond toxivec og sera pond bio nitrivec

0,0 mg/l godt, De behøver ikke foretage Dem noget

dïõ ådéèõµåßôå íá åëYãîåôå, êáé êáôüdéí ãåµßóôå µY÷ñé ôï óçµåßï ôùí 5ml.
Óôåãípóôå ôçí åîùôåñéêP dëåõñÜ ôïõ öéáëéäßïõ.

2. DñïóèYóôå 5 óôáãüíåò ádü ôéò áíôéäñáóôéêYò ïõóßåò 1 êáé 2.
3. ÁíáêéíPóôå ôï öéáëßäéï µY÷ñé ôï õãñü íá Y÷åé äéáíåµçèåß ïµïéüµïñöá.
4. ÌåôÜ ádü 5 ëådôÜ óõãêñßíåôå ôá ÷ñpµáôá: ÔïdïèåôPóôå ôï öéáëßäéï äßdëá

óôïí dßíáêá ÷ñùµÜôùí, êÜdïõ üdïõ íá âñßóêåôáé áêñéâpò êÜôù ádü ôï öùò
ôçò çµYñáò. Ádïöyãåôå ôçí ádåõèåßáò Yêèåóç óôï çëéáêü öùò.

5. Êáèáñéóµüò: Êáèáñßóôå ôï öéáëßäéï êáëÜ ÷ñçóéµïdïépíôáò íåñü âñyóçò
dñéí êáé µåôÜ ádü êÜèå ôåóô.

Êëåßóôå ôá öéáëßäéá ôùí áíôéäñáóôçñßùí áìYóùò ìåôÜ ôç ÷ñPóç êáé dñïóYîôå
íá ìçí åíáëëÜóóåôå ôá êádÜêéá. ÖõëÜîôå ôï óêåyáóìá óå èåñìïêñáóßá
äùìáôßïõ êáé ádïöyãåôå ôçí ádåõèåßáò Yêèåóç ôïõ óå çëéáêü öùò. Ïé
dëçñïöïñßåò ãéá ôá dïéïôéêÜ dñïúüíôá sera dáñY÷ïíôáé ádü åîåéäéêåõìYíá
êáôáóôPìáôá.

GR ÃåíéêYò Dëçñïöïñßåò
Ôá íéôñpäç äçµéïõñãïyíôáé ùò Yíá åíäéÜµåóï dáñÜãùãï êáôÜ ôçí äéÜñêåéá
ôçò äéÜódáóçò ôùí ádïöyóåùí ôùí øáñépí. ÕdåñâïëéêÜ õøçëÜ ådßdåäá
íéôñùäpí èYôïõí óå êßíäõíï ôá øÜñéá óáò. Ôá íéôñpäç äçµéïõñãïyíôáé ádü
áµµpíéï êáé µåôáôñYdïíôáé óå íéôñéêÜ ádü âáêôPñéá dïõ õdÜñ÷ïõí óå Yíá
ößëôñï dïõ ëåéôïõñãåß P óå êÜdïéï dïõ Y÷åé åíåñãïdïéçèåß ÷ñçóéµïdïépíôáò
sera bio nitrivec. Ãéá ôïí ëüãï áõôü, ôá ådßdåäá Áµµpíéïõ êáé íéôñéêpí èá
dñYdåé íá åëYã÷ïíôáé ôáêôéêÜ ÷ñçóéµïdïépíôáò ôï sera ammonium/ammo-
nia-Test êáé ôï sera nitrate-Test. Ìå êÜèå áëëáãP íåñïy óå åíõäñåßá
ãëõêïy íåñïy, óáò dñïôåßíïõµå ôçí ÷ñPóç ôïõ sera aquatan êáé sera bio
nitrivec, ôïõ sera aquatan êáé ôïõ sera marin bio reefclear óå åíõäñåßá
µå èáëáóóéíü íåñü, êáé óå ëßµíåò êPdïõ ôïõ sera KOI PROTECT êáé sera
pond bio nitrivec.
Ïäçãßåò ÷ñPóçò: Áíáêéíßóôå êáëÜ ôá öéáëßäéá dñéí ádü ôç ÷ñPóç!
1. ÎåâãÜëåôå ôï öéáëßäéï µYôñçóçò áñêåôYò öïñYò ÷ñçóéµïdïépíôáò ôï íåñü

ÁdïôåëYóµáôá åëYã÷ïõ dïéüôçôáò íåñïy:

NO2 Áîéïëüãçóç, ádáñáßôçôá µYôñá

5.0mg/l ôïîéêü, dñï÷ùñPóôå Üµåóá óå äüóç sera toxivec P sera pond toxivec áñêåôYò
öïñYò, êáé dñáãµáôïdïéPóôå µéá µåñéêP áëëáãP íåñïy

2.0mg/l ådéêßíäõíï, dñï÷ùñPóôå óå äüóç sera toxivec P sera pond toxivec áñêåôYò
öïñYò, P dñáãµáôïdïéPóôå µéá µåñéêP áëëáãP íåñïy

1.0mg/l âëáâåñü, dñï÷ùñPóôå óå äüóç sera toxivec P sera pond toxivec áñêåôYò öïñYò,
P dñáãµáôïdïéPóôå µéá µåñéêP áëëáãP íåñïy

0.5mg/l áíåêôü üñéï, åÜí ådéèõµåßôå ÷ïñçãPóôå äüóç sera toxivec êáé sera bio nitrivec, P
sera pond toxivec êáé sera pond bio nitrivec

0.0mg/l êáëP dïéüôçôá íåñïy – äåí ádáéôåßôáé êáµßá dåñáéôYñù åíYñãåéá

Vrednosti vode so naslednje:

NO2 Ugotovitev, ukrepi

5,0 mg/l Voda je strupena, takoj veËkrat dozirajte v vodo pripravka sera toxivec oziro-
ma sera pond toxivec in delno menjajte vodo

2,0 mg/l Voda je nevarna, veËkrat dozirajte v vodo pripravka sera toxivec oziroma sera
pond toxivec in delno menjajte vodo

1,0 mg/l Voda je ökodljiva, dozirajte v vodo pripravka sera toxivec oziroma sera pond
toxivec in delno menjajte vodo

0,5 mg/l Voda öe ni primerna, po potrebi dozirajte v vodo pripravka sera toxivec in sera
bio nitrivec oziroma pripravka sera pond toxivec in sera pond bio nitrivec

0,0 mg/l Voda je dobra, primerna

A következı vÌzminıség áll fenn:

NO2 MegÌtélés, ellenintézkedések

5,0 mg/l nagyon mérgezŒ, azonnal adagoljon többször sera toxivec-et, ill. sera pond
toxivec-et, és hajtson végre részleges vízcserét

2,0 mg/l mérgezŒ, adagoljon többször sera toxivec-et, ill. sera pond toxivec-et, vagy
hajtson végre részleges vízcserét

1,0 mg/l mérgezŒ, adagoljon többször sera toxivec-et, ill. sera pond toxivec-et, vagy
hajtson végre részleges vízcserét

0,5 mg/l még nem aggasztó, adott esetben adagoljon sera toxivec-et és sera bio nitri-
vec-et, ill. sera pond toxivec-et és sera pond bio nitrivec-et

0,0 mg/l jó, nem aggasztÛ

Rezultat jakoœci wody:

NO2 Wyznaczanie wartoœci, pomiar

5,0 mg/l toksyczna – natychmiastowa dawka SERA toxivec lub SERA pond toxivec, kilka
razy i czêœciowa podmiana wody

2,0 mg/l niebezpieczna – dawka SERA toxivec lub SERA pond toxivec kilka razy lub
czêœciowa podmiana wody

1,0 mg/l szkodliwa – dawka SERA toxivec lub SERA pond toxivec, lub czêœciowa pod-
miana wody

0,5 mg/l znoœna – dawka SERA toxivec i SERA bio nitrivec, lub SERA pond toxivec i SERA
pond bio nitrivec

0,0 mg/l dobra – nie trzeba niczego dodawaæ

2. P¯idat 5 kapek Ëinidla 1 a 5 kapek Ëinidla 2.
3. OdmÏrkou zat¯epat aû se tekutina dob¯e promíchá.
4. Po 5 minutách porovnat barvy: OdmÏrku p¯itom postavit na barevnou

ökálu a p¯i denním svÏtle, bez p¯ímÈho dopadu sluneËního zá¯ení
porovnat od shora.

5. »iötÏní: P¯ed a po kaûdÈm testu d˘kladnÏ vypláchnout pod tekoucí
vodou.

Po ukonËení zkouöek lahviËky s Ëinidly dob¯e uzav¯ít. Pozor! NezamÏnit
uzávÏry lahviËek. Skladovat v temnu p¯i pokojovÈ teplotÏ. V˝robky
vysokÈ kvality znaËky sera a odbornou radu ûádejte ve vaöem ZOO-
obchodÏ nebo se obraùte p¯ímo na firmu sera CZ.
Distributor: Sera CZ s.r.o., Chlístovice 32, 284 01 Kutná Hora

Hodnocení kvality vody:

NO2 Hodnocení, opat¯ení

5,0 mg/l jedovatÈ, okamûitÏ opakovanÏ aplikovat sera toxivec resp. sera pond toxivec
a provÈst ËásteËnou v˝mÏnu vody

2,0 mg/l nebezpeËnÈ, opakovanÏ aplikovat sera toxivec resp. sera pond toxivec a pro-
vÈst ËásteËnou v˝mÏnu vody

1,0 mg/l ökodlivÈ, aplikovat sera toxivec resp. sera pond toxivec nebo provÈst ËásteË-
nou v˝mÏnu vody

0,5 mg/l jeötÏ uváûlivÈ, p¯íp. aplikovat sera toxivec a sera bio nitrivec resp. sera pond
toxivec a sera pond bio nitrivec

0,0 mg/l dobrÈ, bez v˝hrad

Su kalitesi sonuÁları:

NO2 Deerlendirme, kar˛ı tedbirler

5,0 mg/l zehirli, acilen birkaÁ kez sera toxivec veya sera pond toxivec uygulayınız ve
kısmi su dei˛imi yapınız

2,0 mg/l tehlikeli, birkaÁ kez sera toxivec veya sera pond toxivec uygulayınız ve kısmi
su dei˛imi yapınız

1,0 mg/l zararlı, birkaÁ kez sera toxivec veya sera pond toxivec uygulayınız yada kısmi
su dei˛imi yapınız

0,5 mg/l orta, mümkün olduunca sera toxivec ve sera bio nitrivec veya sera pond
toxivec ve sera pond bio nitrivec uygulayınız

0,0 mg/l iyi, herhangi bir eyleme gerek yok

Âîçìîæíûå dåçóëüòàòû êà÷åñòâà âîäû:

NO2 Îöåíêà, íåîáõîäèìûå ìådû
5,0 ì„/ë òîêñè÷íî; íåìåäëåííî äîáàâüòå SERA òîêñèâåê (SERA toxivec) èëè SERA

pond òîêñèâåê (SERA pond toxivec) â íåîáõîäèìîé äîçå íåñêîëüêî dàç è
ïdîèçâåäèòå ÷àñòè÷íóp ïîäìåíó âîäû

2,0 ì„/ë îïàñíûé ódîâåíü; äîáàâüòå SERA òîêñèâåê èëè SERA pond òîêñèâåê â
íåîáõîäèìîé äîçå íåñêîëüêî dàç èëè ïdîèçâåäèòå ÷àñòè÷íóp ïîäìåíó
âîäû

1,0 ì„/ë âdåäíûé ódîâåíü; äîáàâüòå SERA òîêñèâåê èëè SERA pond òîêñèâåê â
íåîáõîäèìîé äîçå èëè ïdîèçâåäèòå ÷àñòè÷íóp ïîäìåíó âîäû

0,5 ì„/ë òådïèìûé ódîâåíü; ïdè íåîáõîäèìîñòè äîáàâüòå SERA òîêñèâåê è SERA ·èî
íèòdèâåê èëè ñîîòâåòñòâåííî SERA pond òîêñèâåê è SERA pond ·èî íè -
 òèâåê â íåîáõîäèìîé äîçå

0,0 ì„/ë âñå â ïîdÿäêå; íèêàêèõ ìåd ïdèíèìàòü íå íàäî
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